contained in current and future financing instruments and other factors that our board of directors deems relevant.

33

Edgar Filing: Polymer Holdings LLC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2009:

1. on an actual basis; and

2. on an adjusted basis to reflect:

� our conversion to a corporation in the State of Delaware, which will occur prior to the completion of this offering;

� the sale of 10,294,118 shares of common stock offered by us in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses; and

� the application of the net proceeds from this offering (as described under the heading �Use of Proceeds�).

You should read this information together with our financial statements and the notes to those statements and the information included under the
headings �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and �Selected Consolidated Financial Data�
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2009 (in millions)
   Actual   As Adjusted

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22.4 $ 48.5

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Senior secured credit facility(1) $ 322.6 $ 222.6
Senior subordinated notes (less $7.0 million held as Treasury Bonds) 163.0 163.0
Polymer Holdings LLC 12.00% discount notes 0.3 0.3
Total debt 485.9 385.9
Equity:
Polymer Holdings LLC members equity $ 203.7 �
Kraton Performance Polymers, Inc. common stock, $0.01 par value per share; no shares
authorized or issued and outstanding, actual (500,000,000 shares authorized; 29,709,114
shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted) �  0.3
Additional paid in capital �  329.5
Retained earnings �  �
Total equity $ 203.7 $ 329.8

Total capitalization $ 689.6 $ 715.7

Numbers in table may not foot, due to rounding.

Edgar Filing: Polymer Holdings LLC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 48

(1) As of September 30, 2009, we had $322.6 million outstanding under the term loan portion of the senior secured credit facility and $75.5

[…]

2009 would have been $9.17 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.83 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $4.33 per share to purchasers of common stock in this offering, as
illustrated in the following table.

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 13.50
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2009 $ 7.34
Increase per share attributable to new investors 1.83

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 9.17

Dilution per share to new investors $ 4.33

The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2009, on the pro forma basis described above, the differences between existing
stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid, and the
average price per share of our common stock paid by existing stockholders, after giving effect to the issuance of 10,294,118 shares of our
common stock in this offering at an initial public offering price of $13.50 per share, before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and offering expenses.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price Per
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 19,414,996 65.4% $ 261,124,229 65.3% $ 13.45
New investors 10,294,118 34.6% $ 138,970,593 34.7% $ 13.50
Total 29,709,114 100% $ 400,094,822 100% $ 13.47
If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the number of shares of common stock held by new investors will increase to
11,838,235, or 38.0 percent, of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of stock options outstanding and no issuance of shares reserved for issuance under our equity
incentive plans. As of September 30, 2009, there were an aggregate of 1,594,962 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the
TJ Chemical Option Plan in connection with the settlement of options outstanding as of the closing of this offering, based on the Conversion